STATE OF NEBRASKA servICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT  State Purchasing Bureau

1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
10f2 06/23/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 2266837 71165 O4
VENDOR ADDRESS:
NEBRASKA TOTAL CARE INC
7700 FORSYTH BLVD STE 800
SAINT LOUIS MO 63105-1837

THE CONTRACT PERIOD IS:
JANUARY 01, 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

THIS SERVICE CONTRACT HAS BEEN AMENDED PER THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND DOES NOT PRECLUDE
THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN
MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Original/Bid Document 5151 Z1

Contract to supply and deliver full-risk, capitated Medicaid managed care program for physical health, behavioral health, and
pharmacy services to the State of Nebraska as per the attached specifications for a five (5) year period from date of award.
The contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one (1) year periods when mutually agreeable to the vendor and the State
of Nebraska.

Vendor Contact: Brent Layton

Phone: 770-241-9066

Cellular: 770-241-9066

E-Mail: BLAYTON@CENTENE.COM

(djo 04/12/16)

AMENDMENT ONE AS ATTACHED. (11/30/16 sc)

AMMENDMENT TWO AS ATTACHED. (6/23/17 sc)

Unit of Unit Extended
Line  Description Quantity Measure Price Price

1 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 392,451,761.0000 $ 1.0000 392,451,761.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 1

2 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 409,151,871.0000 $ 1.0000 409,151,871.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 2

3 MEDICAID MANAGED CARE 426,562,697.0000 $ 1.0000 426,562,697.00
INITIAL CONTRACT TERM YEAR 3
Total Order 1,228,166,329.00

MMW

|17 BUYER'

ALy

7 I
DHHS Division Director

ADMINIST

R43500|NISHO003|NISH0003 20150901




STATE OF NEBRASKA servICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT ~ State Purchasing Bureau

1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

PAGE ORDER DATE Telephone: (402) 471-6500
20f2 06/23/17 Fax: (402) 471-2089
BUSINESS UNIT BUYER
25710178 MICHELLE THOMPSON (AS) CONTRACT NUMBER
VENDOR NUMBER: 2266837 71165 04

1.3
Mt
BUYER INITIALS

R43500|NISHODO3(NISHO003 20150901



AMENDMENT TWO
Contract 71165 O4
Medicaid Managed Care Physical Health, Behavioral Health, and Pharmacy Services
for the State of Nebraska
Between the State of Nebraska and Nebraska Total Care Inc

The State of Nebraska and Nebraska Total Care Inc make this Amendment (the
Amendment”) to Contract 71165 O4 (the “Contract”), and upon mutual agreement and
other valuable consideration the parties agree to and hereby amend the contract as
follows:

1. MODIFICATIONS: The Parties hereto modify the following sections upon
execution of this Amendment:

A. Glossary of Terms

Adverse Benefit Determination (formerly referred to as “Action”):

(1) The denial or limited authorization of a requested service, including
determinations based on the type or level of service, requirements for medical
necessity, appropriateness, setting, or effectiveness of a covered benefit.

(2) The reduction, suspension, or termination of a previously authorized service.
(3) The denial, in whole or in part, of payment for a service.

(4) The failure to provide services in a timely manner, as defined by the State.

(5) The failure of the MCO to act within the timeframes provided in § 438.408(b)(1)
and (2) regarding the standard resolution of grievances and appeals.

(6) The denial of an enrollee’s request to dispute a financial liability, including cost
sharing, copayments and other enrollee financial liabilities.

B. Section IV.B.7.c.iv

If the member's request for disenrollment is denied, the member can file a
grievance to the enrollment broker or appeal the decision through the State’s fair
hearing process.

C. Section IV.E. — Covered Services and Benefits

8. Core Benefits and Services

The following services represent a minimum benefit package that the
MCO must provide to its members:

a. Physical Health Services
. Inpatient hospital services, including transitional hospital

services and transplant services. -
i. Outpatient hospital services.

Page10f8



vi.
vii.

viii.

Xi.
Xii.

xiii.

Xiv.
XV.
XVi.
Xvii.
xviii.
XiX.
XX.
XXi.
XXii.
xxiii.
XXiv.

Ambulatory surgical center (ASC) services.

Physician services, including services provided by nurse
practitioners, certified nurse midwives, and physician
assistants, and clinic-administered injections/medications,
and anesthesia services including those provided by a
certified registered nurse anesthetist.

Services provided in federally-qualified health centers
(FQHCs) and rural health clinics (RHCs).

Services provided in Indian Health Service (IHS) facilities.
Clinical and anatomical laboratory services, including the
administration of blood draws completed in the physician’s
office or an outpatient clinic for a behavioral health
diagnosis.

Radiology services.

Health Check (EPSDT) services.

Home health services.

Private duty nursing services.

Therapy services (physical therapy, occupational therapy,
and speech pathology and audiology).

Durable medical equipment and medical supplies, including
hearing aids, orthotics, prosthetics, and nutritional
supplements.

Podiatry services.

Chiropractic services.

Vision services.

Free standing birth center services.

Hospice services, except when provided in a nursing facility.
Skilled/rehabilitative and transitional nursing facility services.
Ambulance services.

Non-emergency ambulance transportation.

Transplant services.

Pharmacy services.

Nutrition Services

b. Behavioral Health Services

Services for individuals age 20 and under, unless otherwise indicated:

Crisis stabilization services (includes treatment crisis
intervention).

Inpatient psychiatric hospital (acute and sub-acute).
Psychiatric residential treatment facility (age 19 and under).

Outpatient assessment and treatment:

Page 2 of 8



V.

a) Partial hospitalization.

b) Day treatment.

c) Intensive outpatient.

d) Medication management.

e) Outpatient therapy (individual, family, or group).

) Injectable psychotropic medications.

) Substance use disorder treatment.

h) Psychological evaluation and testing.

i) Initial diagnostic interviews.

i) Sex offender risk assessment.

k) Community treatment aide (CTA) services.

) Comprehensive child and adolescent assessment
(CCAA).

m) CCAA addendum.

n) Hospital observation room services (up to 23 hours
and 59 minutes in duration).

0) Parent child interaction therapy.

p) Child-parent psychotherapy.

q) Applied behavioral analysis.

r Multi-systemic therapy.

s) Functional family therapy.

1) Peer support.

Rehabilitation services

a) Day treatment/intensive outpatient.
b) CTA services.

c) Professional resource family care.
d) Therapeutic group home.

Services for adults age 21 and over:

Crisis stabilization services (includes treatment crisis
intervention).

Inpatient psychiatric hospital services (acute and sub-acute).
Outpatient assessment and treatment:
Partial hospitalization.

)

) Social detoxification.
) Day treatment.
)
)

o O O o

Intensive outpatient.
Medication management.
) Outpatient therapy (individual, family, or group).

= o

Page 3 0of 8



q) Injectable psychotropic medications.
h) Substance use disorder treatment.

i) Psychological evaluation and testing.
j) Electroconvulsive therapy.

k) Initial diagnostic interviews.
——Ambulatory detoxification.

) In-home psychiatric nursing.

m) Peer Support

iv. Rehabilitation services

Dual-disorder residential.

&

b) Intermediate residential (SUD).

c) Short-term residential.

d) Halfway house.

e) Therapeutic community (SUD only).

) Community support.

g) Psychiatric residential rehabilitation.

h) Secure residential rehabilitation.

i) Assertive community treatment (ACT) and Alternative
(Alt) ACT.

j) Community support.

k) Day rehabilitation.

11. Pharmacy Services

c. Nebraska Medicaid Preferred Drug List

i.

vi.

The MCO must follow the Nebraska Medicaid PDL. Preferred drugs must
be adjudicated as payable without prior authorization, unless they are
subject to clinical or utilization edits, as defined by MLTC. The PDL is
subject to change on an ongoing basis. Refer to the following link for
additional information:
http://dhhs.ne.gov/medicaid/Pages/med_pharm.aspx

The MLTC PDL vendor will provide to the MCO a weekly national drug code
(NDC) file delegating the preferred or non-preferred status of each NDC.
The MCO must begin updating the pharmacy claim system within twenty-
four (24) hours of file receipt of the PDL file and loading must be complete
within five (5) business days.

The MCO must, at the direction of MLTC, begin to perform off-cycle PDL
file updates within twenty-four (24) hours of file receipt of the PDL file and
loading must be complete within five (5) business days.

The MCO must implement Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee-
reviewed PDL changes posted to the MLTC PDL website on the first day
after the 30 calendar day public notice posting of such changes.

The MCO is not authorized to and must not negotiate rebates with
manufacturers for pharmaceutical products listed on the PDL. MLTC or its

Page 4 of 8



designee will negotiate rebate agreements. Regardless if the MCO or its
PBM has an existing rebate agreement with a manufacturer, all Nebraska
Medicaid outpatient drug claims, including provider-administered drugs,
must be rebateable exclusively to Nebraska Medicaid.

vii. The MCO must nominate a non-voting member to attend the Nebraska
Pharmaceutical and Therapeutics Committee’s biannual meetings during
the term of this contract. Written final approval of nominees is made by
MLTC.

D. Section IV.H. — Grievances and Appeals
4. Appeal Process

Following receipt of a notification of an adverse benefit determination by the MCO,
the member has sixty (60) calendar days from the date on the adverse benefit
determination notice in which to file a request for an appeal to the MCO.

The MCO must resolve each appeal, and provide notice, as expeditiously as the
member’s health condition requires, within thirty (30) calendar days from the day
the MCO receives the appeal. The MCO may extend the timeframes by up to 14
calendar days if the member requests the extension or the MCO shows that
there is need for additional information and the reason(s) why the delay is in the
member’s interest. For any extension not requested by the member, the MCO
must:

I. Make reasonable efforts to give the member prompt verbal notice of the
delay.

Il.  Within two (2) calendar days, give the member written notice of the reason
for the decision to extend the timeframe and inform the member of the right
to file a grievance if s/he or she disagrees with that decision.

lll. Resolve the appeal as expeditiously as the member’s health condition
requires and no later than the date on which the extension expires.

6. Continuation of Benefits

a. The MCO must continue a member's benefits if all of the following occur:

i. The member files the request for an appeal timely;

ii. The appeal involves the termination, suspension, or reduction of

previously authorized services;

iii. The services were ordered by an authorized provider;

iv. The period covered by the original authorization has not expired; and

v. The member timely files for continuation of benefits, timely files means

on or before the later of the following:
i. Within ten (10) calendar days of the MCO sending the notice of
adverse benefit determination.
ii. The intended effective date of the MCQO’s proposed adverse
benefit determination.

Page 5 of 8



b. If the MCO continues or reinstates the member’s benefits while the appeal is
pending, the benefits must be continued until one of the following occurs:
vi. The member withdraws the appeal or request for state fair hearing.
vii. The member fails to request a state fair and continuation of benefits
within 10 calendar days after the MCO send the notice of an adverse
resolution to the member’s appeal.
viii. The state fair hearing office issues a hearing decision adverse to the
member.
ix. The authorization expires or authorization service limits are met.

c. The MCO may recover the cost of the continuation of services furnished to the
member while the appeal was pending if the final resolution of the appeal upholds the
MCO action to the extent that the services were furnished solely because of the
requirements of this section.

7. Access to State Fair Hearings

C The member or the member’s representative (if any) may request a state fair
hearing no later than 120 calendar days from the date of the MCO’s notice of
resolution.

E. Section IV.P. - MCO Reimbursement

5. Supplemental Delivery Payments
The MCO must not bill for a supplemental maternity payment until the delivery is
paid by the MCO. The MCO must submit encounter data evidence of the delivery
to be eligible to receive a supplemental delivery payment.

16. Medicare Crossover Methodology

a. The MCO must use the methodology for reconciling Medicare crossover claim
experience for the period of July 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017, as set
forth in Attachment 41 — Medicare Crossover Methodology.

F. Section IV.Q. — Provider Reimbursement
4. Indian Health Protections

a. Per Section 5006(d) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment
Act of 2009, Public Law 111-5, the MCO must:

i.  Provide I/T/U providers, whether participating in the network
or not, payment for covered services provided to Indian
members who are eligible to receive services from these
providers either:

Page 6 of 8



i. At the all-inclusive encounter rate that the Unites
States Department of Health and Human Services
establishes.

ii. Make prompt payment to all I/T/U providers in its network in
compliance with Federal regulations regarding payments to
practitioners in individual or group practices, per 42 CFR
447.45 and 447.46.

b. Additional required Indian health protections are included in Section
IV.F Member Services and Education.

G. Section IV.S. — Claims Management
4. Drug Claims Processing
j. The MCO will send its pharmacy encounter claims to Magellan via the FTP
process. The MCO will send the encounter claims in the current State of
Nebraska proprietary format and must send files from the preceding month no

later than the eighth (8t") day of the following month.

H. Attachment 8 — PBM Claims Processing Edits for the Nebraska Medicaid
Psychotropic Drugs and Youth Initiative

The MCO must utilize prior authorization and additional edits for psychotropic drugs
prescribed to youth, at a minimum, following the current DHHS guidelines.

. Attachment 14 — Quality Performance Program Measures — Contract Year
One

The updated Attachment 14 is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

J. Attachment 38 — Revised Reporting Requirements
The reporting requirements and templates have been changed. The updated
requirements and report titles are set forth in the amended Attachment 38 attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

K. Attachment 11 — Rates
The capitation rates for the Contractor have been adjusted for the time period of July 1,

2017, through December 31, 2017, and are set forth in the amended Attachment 11
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Page 7 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this amendment as of the date of

execution by both parties below.

State of Nebraska

By:
0‘7“‘3 Wi VK,

Name:

Title: Materiel Administrator

Date: IQ ;S;&,Q l |

Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Medicaid and Long-Term Care

s 777
Name: ‘_///'Lﬂ.u ./V‘ﬂa.“i/}'b-\
Title: Za #ori'm Dice b~
Date: _£ /3 7/ 20(7

Nebraska Total Care Inc

By: M"‘r‘é\‘rfm (Sl cso

=

= «
Name: ’B-*(‘L\A Q—» F\D‘/‘ﬁ;
Title: / 9

Date: (O/Lr/lm

2

Page 8 of 8



ATTACHMENT 11 - RATES

Effective July 1, 2017

CATEGORY OF AID NON-UNMC PORTION OF THE RATE UNMC PASS-THROUGH |PAYMENT RATE

AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,216.27 | $ 21.85| S 1,238.12
AABD 21+M&F S 1,763.79 | § 2433 |5 1,788.12
AABD 21+M&F-WWC S 3,076.40 | S 70.82 | S 3,147.22
CHIP M&F S 179.27 | $ 1.33]$ 180.60
Family Under 1 M&F S 710.56 | S 20.25 | S 730.81
Family 01-05 M&F S 158.35 | $ 1.73 ]S 160.08
Family 06-20 F S 17479 | $ 1.40|S 176.19
Family 06-20 M S 191.75 | $ 1.10] S 192.85
Family 21+ M&F S 417.76 | S 496 |S 422.72
Foster Care M&F S 51333 (S 5.55]$ 518.88
Healthy Dual S 257.06 | $ 6405 263.46
Dual LTC S 22147 | S 44318 225.90
Non-Dual LTC S 3,41962 | S 7291 1|S 3,492.53
Dual Waiver S 265.57 | S 565|S 271.22
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,689.23 | S 41.37 | S 1,730.60
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F S 13,552.65 | S 35.65|S 13,588.30
599 CHIP - Cohort S 385.19 | S 16.05 | S 401.24
599 CHIP - Supplemental S 5,012.09 | $ 134.95 | S 5,147.04
Maternity S 8,003.98 | S 212.79 | § 8,306.77

Rating Region 2

CATEGORY OF AID NON-UNMC PORTION OF THE RATE UNMC PASS-THROUGH |PAYMENT RATE

AABD 00-20 M&F S 1,198.92 | § 1391 |S 1,212.83
AABD 21+ M&F S 1,827.85|$ 8.79|S 1,836.64
AABD 21+ M&F-WWC S 3,884.51 (S 4265 3,888.77
CHIP M&F S 177.43 | S 0.88|S 178.31
Family Under 1 M&F S 651.15 | $ 18.64 | S 669.79
Family 01-05 M&F S 155.09 | 0.68 |5 155.77
Familly 06-20 F S 179.88 | S 0.60|S 180.48
Family 06-20 M S 21255 | S 0.80|5$ 213.35
Family 21+ M&F S 487.61 | S 149 | S 489.10
Foster Care M&F S 515.25| S 3.46 | S 518.71
Healthy Dual S 21338 | S 2.351]S 215.73
Dual LTC S 186.89 | S 1.37|5S 188.26
Non-Dual LTC S 2,21290 | $ 24.75 | S 2,237.65
Dual Waiver S 23196 | $ 277 | S 234.73
Non-Dual Waiver S 1,574.71 1] $ 2256 | S 1,597.27
Katie Beckett 00-18 M&F S 13,552.65 | $ 35.65| S 13,588.30
599 CHIP - Cohort S 385.19 | $ 16.05 | S 401.24
599 CHIP - Supplemental S 5,012.09 | $ 13495 | S 5,147.04
Maternity S 8,139.57 | S 3534 | S 8,174.91




Attachment 14
Quality Performance Program Measures — Contract Year One

Base Performance Requirement

Payment Threshold

% of Payment Pool

Claims Processing Timeliness - 15 Days: Process and pay
or deny, as appropriate, at least 90% of all clean claims for
medical services provided to members within 15 business
days of the date of receipt. The date of receipt is the date
the MCO receives the clean claim.

95% within 15 business days

20%

Pharmacy Claims Processing Timeliness - 7 Days: Process
and pay or deny, as appropriate, at least 90% of all clean
claims from pharmacy providers for covered services
within seven calendar days of receipt. The date of receipt
is the date the MCO receives the claim.

95% within 7 calendar days

10%

Encounter Acceptance Rate: 95% of encounters submitted
must be accepted by MLTC’s Medicaid Management
Information System pursuant to MLTC specifications.

98%

20%

Call Abandonment Rate: Less than 5% of calls that reach
the Member/Provider 800 lines and are placed in queue
but are not answered because the caller hangs up before a
representative answers the call. Measured using annual
system-generated reports.

<3%

10%

Average Speed to Answer: Calls to Member/Provider lines
must be answered on average within 30 seconds.
Measured using annual system-generated reports.

30 seconds

10%

Appeal Resolution Timeliness: The MCO must resolve
each appeal, and provide notice, as expeditiously as the
member’s health condition requires, within 45 calendar
days from the day the MCO receives the appeal.

95% within 30 days

10%

Grievance Resolution Timeliness: The MCO must dispose
of each grievance and provide notice, as expeditiously as
the member’s health condition requires, within State-
established timeframes not to exceed 90 calendar days
from the day the MCO receives the grievance.

95% within 60 days

10%

PDL Compliance: The MCO shall dispense medications in
PDL categories compliant with Nebraska State PDL
Preferred Status at least 92% of the time each quarter.

95%

10%




Alyiuop

"sobleydsip pue ‘suoissiwpe ‘suoliezioyne asidsoy buizuewwns eje(

yoday Ajyuopy ao1dsoH

"S9OIAISS Y)eay [esoineyaq Buinieoal pue

sjuaidioay

Alyuop|  Joy 8|qibije siequisw Jo Jaquinu sy} Hoyod Aq Bunuswnoop ejep Aewwng| SOOIAI9S HY J0 JaquinN pue a(qib1j3
uawabeuepy swie)

Alqiuop S°Al Uooas ul paquosap se sabejuasiad Aoeinooe jJuswihed swie|) Aoeinooy Juswied swie|n
‘weJtbolid ay} 0) pepiwpe si Jaquiaul

oy} a10joq sAep Jo Jaquinu ay) ‘1equiaw Aq ‘pue welboid e ojul paydeoe juswiieal] {enuspissy

Alyuop sl Jaquiaw e a10jaq sAep Jo Jaquinu au) Jo ‘Jaquaw Aq ‘ejep Alewwng Ul SpJeAA PUE JEAN YleSH [elolreysd

ajeq an(g uondussaq sa|qeJaAljaqg Alyjuoy
(S1°65P ¥4D 2)
slaquiaw pIEdIpaj\ BYSEIgON O AJases ay) Jo/pue saljewoue Bujiq Japiroid
AMeaM-E|  jo susoped saynuap! i 1 OLTW AJIOU ISNW OO 8YL ‘O°Al O Juensing sdiL Apream-ig
ajeq ang uonduosa( so|qesonla2q Apjesp-ig
90H PY| ‘OO U} 0} UBAIB So1j0u Sjenbape ypm siy} 3sanbal |m O LN suoday |eloueuld pJEpUELS
"9OUSY0 [BUILIIID JO BINjeu _ucm. (ssaippe 819|dwod/AWouoxe | /|dN/sweu)
uoneuwlojul Buikyuapl sepiaoid sy} apnjoul pjnoys sbuipuly ay |
90H PY| “Japinoid e jo sBuipuly [euiuiio Aue podas i OO 843 ‘9 1 Al O} Juensind Hoday |eulwu)
ajeqg eng uonduossaq s9|qeJaAld(q 20H PY

‘511N Aq paaoidde jewsoj e uj Jo ajejdway papirosd 1N

ue ul peplwgns 9q i}snw spodal ||y e

-Aep ssauIsnq }xau ayj} onp Si d|qeJaAIdp 9y} ‘Aepijoy paziubooai-a)e}S JO PUINIIM B UO S|jej 8jep enp ey e

"1 Aq payoads

9SIMIALJ0 SSIjUN ‘}sanbay 0 ajep ay) WoJj sAep ssauIsng sy UIyIm pajiwgns aq jsnw syodal 2oy py

so|qelaAlleq 90H PY

"ODIN 2Ul pue D1 usamiaq Juawsaaibe uapum Aq 10 44y sIyy £q sulpesp

Kep Jepusjes-g¢ ay} woJy paydwaxs Ajjeoyoads ale jey) spodal asoy) 3daoxs ‘1eak Joeijuod ay) Jo yuow yig|
ay) Buimojjoy sAep Jepuajed O UIyNM pajiiugns 24 SN Ajjlenuue anp s3|qeISAISP JaYjo pue ‘ssjiy ‘suoday

se|qeJaAl|aQ [enuuy

"Juawyoee siy) ul paigoads se ang

S8|qRJIOAIIBQ |BeNUUY-lWeS

011N PuB OO 2y} Aq Bugum ui 0} pasibe Jo

d43 @y} ul pajou asIMmIBYI0 ssajun Japenb Juaoal jsow auyy Jo pus ay} Jajje sAep JEPUS|ED G anQ

sojqesonjaq Al Japend

"OL7TW pue OO 8yl

£q Bunum ui 0} paaibe 10 443y Sy} Ul pajou aSIMIBYIO SSS|UN Yjuow Jepuajes Buimolioy auj Jo Aep UiG| 8yl uo ang

so|qesanllaqg Alyjuow

"JUOW 8} JO yG| PUE 15} By} anQ

Apjeam-ig

sjuswalinbay Buiuoday pasiney — g¢ JUswyoeny




Asuenp

‘seoInes Aoewleyd SH| 0} palelal ejep Alewwng

Joday Aceuwleyd SHI

AJauend

"Sjuswalinbay YIoMlaN Japircid — |'Al UOIOSS Ul
paquosap se ‘syodal sse00y0e9) Buipnjou ‘ylomiau s,0DN 24} Jo sieled

$5990y 039

"UOI1ESO0| puE AJIjIoe) yjeay
|eJoineyaq AQ spodal JUSpIoUl [BOI}IO JO JaqUINU 8} PUE SPIMBIE]S S|q.|IBAE]

Ausuenp)| speq |enuapisal paje|al-yyesy [eloiAByaq JO Jdquinu ayj} uo ejep AJewwng| juapiou| [eanli) pue spag |enuspisay HYg
a)eq ang uondiosaqg sa|qesanljeq Aluauend

Ayuop “Hd1 B paunuapi QDN UB YdIum Ul SSoUB)sUl jje jo ejep Alewwng 20inosay Aled piiyt)

Alqiuop "S90IAJSS PajoLIsal Lo slaquiaw 0} paje|al ejep Alewwng Hoday saoIAIag paloLIsay

Hoday

Alyuop 'S)Ipa [Ee2iUNj2 0} Bune|al uoneziin pue uonezuoyjne Joud jo Alewwns 4INo A 1o} suoneodipay didosjoyohsd

Ayuop jomiau s,00N 2yl 0} abueys Aue Buiziiewwns souiaw pue ejeq sabueyn 3IomiaN Jepinoid
‘Jels 19juad ||ed Japiaoid ay) Aq sasuodsel

Alyiuop Jo Aoeinooe ay} jo Buuopuow pue Juswalnsesw sy Jo podal s,OON Alenp Jajuan e Japlaold
‘suoljeziioyine Joud Bnip jo sauobejen |ejoads sepnjoul 0s|e 'solsiiels

Alyuopy| uoieynsuod 1ead-o)-1oad pue ‘maiasi Jaad ‘suonezuoyine Joud jo Alewwng yoday uonezuoyiny Jold Acewleyd

Alyuoy ‘wa)sAs swieo Aoewleyd uo ejep Alewwns Hoday swield Aceuwleyd

Alyuop ‘suofjelado 1ejus9 |jeo Aoewleyd Jueasial Buizuewwns ejeq Uoday lajual || Acewleyd
"sjuswalinbal 10e1juo9)

Ayuop 1ad 8|l 7ad @Y PepeO| pue paAIdal OO By} Jey Bunuawnaop eled Yoday peo11ad
‘Kubaju|

KAlyyuop wesboid — O’'A| UoIoag ul paquosap se suoleblysaaul jo Alewwng uoday YL AlYiuop
‘Rubaju| welbolid - O°Al Uojoeg

Ayiuop Ul paguosep se suoye uonuasald pnely s,00W 8yl Jo Alewwng Hoday uoy3 uonosdq YA AlUluow

Aqiuop ‘wa)sAs swielo uo ejep Alewwing uoday swie|) Alyluop

Juawieal) [eluspIsal djels a|ge | Juswade|d

Ayiuopy| Jo 1no Ul paoed siaquiaw Jo sebieyosip pue suoissiwpe uo ejep Alewwng|  9jels Jo INQ :eseqejeq buipodey D11

Aauenp)

usy} ‘syjuow g jsiiy sy
1O YOE® 10J yjuow Jepusjed
Buimoyjoy ayy jo Aep gL

'swaishs |eadde pue asueasub ay) Buipiebal ejep ‘H Al UOIIOSS 0] JuensInd

a|ge) o welshAg
aoueAallS) :aseqgeleq Buipoday D 1IN

Ayiuop

‘suoljesado J8)uad ||ed JueAs|al Buiziiewwns eyep ‘4°A| UOIIIAS 0} Juensing

191U ||eD JSpIACId-JoaquiB

Sjuawalinbay bunioday pasiney — 8§ JUSWYOERY




uoday| uonuaAlelu|

Aepenp ‘017N Ag panoidde jew.o} e u) ajepdn joafoid uoneonp3 y¥YNa-odiey Asewieyd
Auapenp| Wodeal ¥YNA SIND fenuue s,O1 TN Jo uonesedaad poddns o) sonsiels ¥NQa Uoday ¥YNQa aanoadsold Aoewleyd
Auepenp| "sauobaleds 1ad ul suoneoipsw Buisuadsip ul Aoeinooe Builuswnoop ejeq Wodey aoueldwo) 1ad
DL Aq
paulWIa)ep se ssa00e Aousjadwod [einynd uo souaw pue ejep Buipnjoul
'SpJEpUB)S SS90V - Z JUSWUOIERY Ul paquasep pue D1 A Aq paulwigiep uoday Aousyedwon
Aapyenp se Aoenbape ylomjau Bunesisuowap soujew pue ejep Alewwng [ein}nQ pue Aoenbapy M10MIaN
‘uoneoo| pue adAy weiboid AQ uoIsSn|o8s JO Julel)sal JO sjusploul uoisn|oas
Aepenp JO Jaquinu 3y} uo ‘Japinoid yjjesy [eloiaeyaq Aq ‘pazuewwns ejed| pue julensay eseqejeq buniodsy o1
s|ellajay YIOMIBN
Asuend) "suoleziloyinge J1apinoid yIomiau Jo 1no Buiziiewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq J0 1IN0 :aseqgejeq buipoday D11\
"J0BJUOD BY) 40 SyjuoLl
9 184y dU} 1o} Ajyyuoy

J0BIIUOD 8Y} JO SYUOL
g 1841} ay) Jeye ‘Aspeny)

'swayshs [eadde pue aoueaslb ay) Buipiebal ejep ‘H°A| UONOBS O} Juensing

a|ge} bo walsAg

aoueAaslIS) :aseqeleq Buipoday D11

Bo7 uswabeuep

Auauenpd ‘Juawabeuew a1e9 JIay} pUe JUSWSSISSE Jaguiaw Jo ejep Alewwng alen :eseqejeq Buodsy D11
jusnedu] yohsd oy Jwpy

Asauenp "SUOISSILPE-2] PUE SUOISSIWPE [eljuaplsal Jo juaiedul Jo ejep Alewwngi-ay pue JJwpy :3seqejeq Buiyoday D1 1N
sHwpy-ay juanedu|

Aspen ‘suoissiwpe-al Juaedut jo ejep Alewwng Aeq og :oseqejeq Buipoday DLN
“ableyosip yijesy |eloireyaq jusiedul ue SISIA Y3 YlesH jeioiaeysg

Ayepenplol Jusnbasgns sisoubelp yyesy [eloireyag e Yum s)ISIA 33 Jo ejep Alewwing Aeq og :eseqejeq bBuipoday D1 1N

‘pouad pepodal ayj Jo pus
ay} Jlaye sAep Jepus|eo G
anq ‘Ajlenuuy pue Ajsuend

"SNUSASI PUE JUSW||0IUS 'UOHEZYIN 'S}S0D O} Pajiwl| Jou Ing apn|oul
0} ‘ase)) pebeuey yyesH abeyisH 0} paje|al siojeoipul souewlouad Aoy
|eIouBUl ||B 2InSeaw 0} S)e)s ay) smoj(e Jey) ajeidwa | Buoday |eioueul

Hoday [eoueuld OOW

-1epenb

Jepus|eo snoiaasd sy} 10} G|
Jaquisydeg pue G| sunp ‘G|
yole ‘Gl Jeqwsosq O LN
0] suodal asay} jwagns jsnw
OOW 3yl '} 0 pue ‘|
Anp ‘L -udy ‘| uer anp ale
ainje|siba eyselqaN aui 0}

61-0 sebe uaiptiyo

paniwgns syodal :Ajisueny

|le Jo} sisanbal uonezuoyne yjeay [ejusw piesipajy UinoA o} paje|al eyeq

10V Juswieal ||
pue y)esH S,uaipiyd ¥00Z-89 €90187

sjuswalinbay buioday pasiney — 8¢ JUswYydeny




Kjlenuuy

's)insal ainseaw asuewlopad YHdIHD

sainsea 8109 plIyD

Alenuuy ‘adfy Jepinoid Aq sueld uonoe aAj231I00 ||B JO SNJB}S PUB S)NSay dvo
‘Aubajul weibold - O°Al UOIID3S Ul paqLIOSap Se Spuny [el1aps) pue|

Klenuuy| 9118 40 1d1I992a1 2y} 0} pale|al saljiqisuodsal Buibpamouoe wioy paubig uonjeuljuo) Anibaju| weibold |enuuy

Ajlenuuy ‘Sj|Nsal SAINSESN 8109 ) NPV sainseapy 2100 }NpPY

8jeq ang

uonduoasaqg

se|qelaAljeq [enuuy

L€ Jaquisoa( pue og aun

Juswabeueyy Aienp - WAl UOROSS Ul paqLosap!
Se 99)ILWOo) AIOSIAPY JaqQuIB|N S,0DN 8Ul JO SalllAlOe 3y} JO aAleLIEN

Hoday sspiwwon) AoSIApY Jaquisy

LE Joquiads( pue g¢ aunp

"8}|NsaJ JIpNE 8y} Uo paseq ue|d uonoe sAda1I09 B alinbal Aew O N
‘paje|dwiod uaym |dINN O} papiwgns

aq isnw ueld ypne ay} jo sbuipuly ay] ‘slep uons|dwos pauue|d s ipne ay}
0] Joud sAep Jepus|ed G JO wnuwiuiw e [eacsdde pue maiaal 1o} D1 TIN 01 |
juwgns pue ue|d JIpne juawealinseaw ajel Jolis ue aledald 1snWw ODN 941
‘'swiejo pied

Jo o|dwes wopuel pijeA Ajjeonsnels e Jo Iphe uoieiuawnoaop 1apiAold pue
‘Aussaoau |eoipaw ‘Buisseo0id ejep Juswainseawt ajel 10413 uo Hodal v

sjuswalinbay buiuoday Bunipny swie|D

ajeq ang uonduasaqg sa|qelaAljaQ [enuuy-1Wwag
Kapenp ‘uoneboligns Jo seouejsul Builobuo pue mau Buizuewwns eyeq uoneboigng
‘S9|qelaAllaq pue buiuodey
— | ‘Al uonoasg pue ‘juswabeuey swien) — §°A| uonoas ‘Aubau)
Asuenp) welboid — O'Al UOIDaS Ul paquosap Se AJBlWLWNS UOHREOILISA 32IAIDS uoneallIaA adIAeg
Jauenb)

Jepua|eo Juaoal }sow ay)
1aye shep G anQq ‘Alisuenp)

“OLTN
pue OO 3y} Aq uodn paaibe se $821AI8S pappe anjeA Jo Alewwng

pappy-anjeA Ausuenp

AlJauenp "A1snjop 901A19G Y)eaH uelpu| Buizuewwns soujow pue ejeq Buoel] gH| Alauend

Ajsuenp "'Spual} YA Duipiebal aanelleu pue eyep Alewwing spodoy Buipual] YL >:wtm:@
‘swabeuep

fsuenp ANenp - W°A| Uonoag Ul paquosap se Alewwns AJIAloE 83)IUWOD) Uoday sapiwwod ybisianQ Ayenp
"SpJepue]g $S920Y - g JUSWIYIBRY Ul paguoasap pue D1

Aapyenp Ag paulwia)op SE SSa20. YIOMISU UO SIS pue elep Alewung| $S220Y d0d pue YJOMISN JSpIACld
“JUNOS WIed pue sainypuadxs
Aqg pais)| sauobajes Bnip g doy pue ‘sbnup ool doy ‘OviW ‘uoneziwndo
asop ‘Adelay) days ‘uonezuoyine Joud ‘spwy Ayuenb ;03 pajiwi| Jou g

Ausuenp| ‘Buipnjou ssuobales juswsbeuew uoneziyn Aoewleyd Buizuewwns eyeq| Hoday Juswabeuep uonezinn Aoewseyd

sjuawalinbay Buioday pasiney — g€ JUSWYdENY



G 1dag Ag ‘Ajlenuuy

wJoy jo AdoD

€968 WJo4 SY|

| sunr ueyj Jajej ou ‘QLTN
Jo 3sanbai uodp Ajjenuuy|

JUSWaJE)S [eIoUBUL paypne [enuue jo Ado)

1ioday |eloueul4 @sueInsu| Jo Juswyedaq

‘welboid NN

Kjlenuuy| Sl JO uonen|eAs [enuue s,00N 8y} Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue eyeq waweabeuey uonezyin
Juawabeuepy AenD — (N A| UOII0aS Ul paguosap Se ||V

‘ueld yiom Ayjenb jenuue ay) 1o synsal ay) Buizuewwns sisi|eue pue ejep uonjenjiea3 weltbold

Allenuuy| se [jom se ue(d 3Jom pue saaieniul ‘sjeob Ayjenb s,0DW 2ul JO UoISsSNosI( pue ue|d YJOAA Juswabeuep Auend

Alenuuyj 'Sdid |l Jo Hodal [enuuy uoday did
‘sjuawalinbay
NIOMIBN JBPIAOIH — |'A] UOIOSS Ul paquosep se ‘suejd uoneipawsal

SO0 8y} pue sdeb yiomiau Japiaoid Aue Jo uoissnosip e pue ‘spodal ale|dwa] ue|d juswdojanaq

Ajlenuuy| ssa20y085) ‘uonejsaje Buipnjoul ‘Aoenbape yiomiau s,00W @Y} Jo s|ieleq NIOMIBN B ug|d Juswdo|anaq JJomieN

‘uoinjeJisiuiwpe
s11 01 Joud shep g 1ses| 1e |eacidde 1o} O 1N O3 papiwgns aq jsnw
ABojopoylsw pue |00} Aanins uonoejsies Japinoid ay | ‘skanins uoljoejsies|

Koning Ayjioe4

Aijenuuy|  Ayjioe) pue Japiaoid [enuue sy Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq pue Japiaold :esegeleq Buinodsy Q1IN
‘kanins D22 INoYIM dIHD/PIUD
Ajlenuuy| uonoejsnes Jaquiaw jenuue ay) Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq — SdHVD :oseqejeq Buoday D11N
LENGE 000 UM dIHO/PIIUD
Allenuuy| uonoejsES JaquIsWl [enuue 3y} Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq — gdHV9 :osegeleq buoday oA
‘Aanins INpYy!
Ajjenuuy| uonoesiES JIaqWaW [ENUUE 3y} Jo synsal Buizuewwns sisAjeue pue ejeq -- SdHVD :9segeleq Buioday O1 TN
‘pouad Buniodal 1xau ay) Jo} uejd uonejuawa|dwil pue
SoAN193[qo ay) pue ‘poued Buiodas ay) Jeno welboid sy Jo ssauaAioys)
Ajlenuuy ay) ‘senianoe weiboid LN sezuewwns Jeyl sishjeue pue ejeq| uodey juswabeue Adelsy) uonedipay
Allenuuy ‘synsal g|d3H Hoday S|d3aH
‘Ajubaju| welbold ue|d |enuuy sjuswied
Ajlenuuy - O’/ Uonoag ul paulino suswannbal Buissaippe ueld soueldwo) SNOSUOLIT pue ‘asnqy 's}sepp ‘pneld
jsenbal OVN LY yum

ay) sajeijul 8je)s ‘g yosel
uey) Jaje| oN ‘Ajlenuuy

"OVN L P Yim souepioooe Ul D1 Aq palinbal se s)s09
[BOIpaW 102JIpuUl pUE J08JIp UO UOIBULIOUI [BIOUBUL) ‘JEak |BOSI) 8je)S By} Jo4

90UEpPIOD2E U| — UOIIROYLISA UolEONpP]
[eoipa J08u1pu(/uoEoNPT [E2IPBN 199110

sjuawalinbay bunjoday pasiney — g€ JUdWYoeNY




Attachment 41 --
Medicare Crossover Methodology

The State of Nebraska is implementing a change in its methodology for reimbursing providers for
crossover claims, effective July 1, 2017. The new approach will consist of Medicaid being
responsible for the lesser of the Medicaid allowed amount, and the Medicare cost-sharing
remaining to be paid for each claim. For example, if the Medicare allowed amount for a claim is
$100, the Medicaid allowed amount is $75, and Medicare has already paid $80 (assuming 20%
coinsurance), then Medicaid would pay $0. If the Medicaid allowed amount were instead $85,
then Medicaid would pay $5 ($85 Medicaid allowed - $80 Medicare paid).

Due to the significant impact this adjustment has on the dually eligible populations, the State and
MCOs have agreed to the conduct a risk corridor surrounding crossover claim payments for the
July — December 2017 period, which provides protection against misestimating, but still provides
limited risk transfer between the parties.

The process for the risk corridor reconciliation will consist of a comparison of the actual PMPM
experienced for crossover claims during the July — December 2017 contract period, and the
assumed crossover PMPM within the capitation rates. The initial calculation will be done by MCO,
Rating Region (1 and 2), and Dual COA (Healthy Dual, Dual LTC, and Dual Waiver). However,
after calculating the comparison at the ‘detailed level, the aggregate difference between the
assumed and actual PMPM amounts for an individual MCO (across all Rating Regions and COAs)
will be subject to the reconciliation.

The reconciliation process will be handled as a +/- 3% risk corridor, with no transfer of funds
between 97-103% of the assumed PMPM amount, and 100% reconciliation outside of that
threshold. In other words, this will be handled in a manner such that experience within 3% of the
assumed crossover claims PMPM within the capitation rate (converted to dollars based on actual
contract period membership) for an MCO will be at full risk (no payments or recoupments from
the State). Any difference in excess of +/-3% will be fully reconciled. For example, if an MCO
experiences $95 in claims, and the crossover claim amount assumed within the rates was $100,
the State would recoup $2 from the MCO, and vice versa if the actual experience were higher
than $103. If the MCO experiences between $97-$103, no recoupments or payments will be
necessary. These thresholds mirror the percentages currently in place for the Heritage Health
program-wide risk corridor.

The calculation will occur with six months of claims run out (paid through June 30, 2018), with an
estimate for IBNR.

Given that the State has other risk-mitigation strategies in place for the Heritage Health program,
which must be conducted within nine months of the end of CY17, the outcome of the crossover
claims risk corridor will be incorporated as an adjustment to MCO revenue, prior to the calculation
of the program-wide risk corridor and MLR.



